creditors (Note 21)   34,480,618  7,377,135  41,857,753

 Lease liability (Note 5.1)   32,927  168,285  201,212

34,513,545  7,545,420  42,058,965

 31 May 2020

 Financial liabilities:

Up to 91 -
180 days

Over 180
days  Total

Trade and other payables - excluding sundry
creditors (Note 21)   29,861,384  6,095,405  35,956,789

 Lease liability (Note 5.1)   38,799  236,243  275,042

29,900,183  6,331,648  36,231,831

PZ CUSSONS NIGERIA PLC
Annual report and consolidated financial statements

31 May 2021

41

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

3.3 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risks as it holds variable interest-
bearing financial liabilities as at year end.

 The following table details the sensitivity to a 1 - 2% (2020: 1 - 2%) increase or decrease in interest rates.

 In thousands of naira   Group

Company

   2021  2020  2021  2020

 Interest earned from related parties (Note 32)  171,513  234,072  351,795  297,450

 Interest paid to related parties (Note 32)   (62,817)  (397,921)  (6,422)  (245,525)

 Net Interest earned from/ (paid to) related parties

108,696  (163,849)  345,373  51,925

 Average interest rate for the year (%)

6.00  11.25

6.00  11.25

   Group

Company

   2021  2020  2021  2020

 Impact of 1% increase in average interest rate  (87)  (13,846)  (59)  4,388

 Impact of 1% decrease in average interest rate  87  13,846  59  (4,388)

 Impact of 2% increase in average interest rate  (173)  (27,693)  (118)  8,776

 Impact of 2% decrease in average interest rate  173  27,693  118  (8,776)

3.4 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that movements in market rates, including foreign exchange rates, interest rates, equity and
commodity prices will affect the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument. The management of
market risk is undertaken using risk limits approved by the operating unit finance directors under delegated
authority.

3.5 Foreign exchange risk
The Group's activities expose it to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. Subsidiary
undertakings must ensure that all transactional exposures arising from commitments in a currency other than their

[…]

The carrying amounts of the Group's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at
the reporting date are as follows:

   Group   Company

   Liabilities   Liabilities

   2021  2020  2021  2020

 Foreign Currency ($'000)  (38,727)  (49,815)  (26,967)  (20,436)

   Assets   Assets

   2021  2020  2021  2020

 Foreign Currency ($'000)  15,462  3,609  6,390  3,359

Closing foreign exchange rates (Naira/Dollar)  412.00  389.00  412.00  389.00

 Average foreign exchange rates (Naira/Dollar)  395.94  367.86  395.94  367.86

PZ CUSSONS NIGERIA PLC
Annual report and consolidated financial statements

31 May 2021

42

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

3.5 Foreign exchange risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis is due to possible changes in foreign currency balances on intercompany payables, cash and
bank and trade receivables.

In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the
year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

   Group   Company

   2021  2020  2021  2020

 In thousands of naira
 US dollar - 15% increase   (1,437,764)  (2,696,074)  (1,271,657)  (996,389)

 US dollar - 15% decrease

1,437,764  2,696,074  1,271,657  996,389

 US dollar - 30% increase   (2,875,527)  (5,392,149)  (2,543,313)  (1,992,778)

 US dollar - 30% decrease

2,875,527  5,392,149  2,543,313  1,992,778

The foreign exchange risk is mainly from related parties payable and receivable balances with foreign related
parties.

3.6 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities
All the group's financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost and due to the short-term nature of
these financial instruments, the fair value reasonably approximates the carrying value in the statement of financial
position.

3.7 Capital risk management
The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concern while